

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 73 MM 2022

**TOM WOLF, Governor of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, and LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, Acting Secretary
of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,**

Petitioners,

v.

**GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,**

Respondent.

**PETITIONERS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE REPLY
TO RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO APPLICATION
FOR INVOCATION OF KING'S BENCH POWER**

Gregory G. Schwab
General Counsel
Office of General Counsel
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
225 Main Capitol Building
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Daniel T. Brier
Donna A. Walsh
John B. Dempsey
Richard L. Armezzani
Myers, Brier & Kelly, LLP
425 Biden Street, Suite 200
Scranton, PA 18503

Counsel for Tom Wolf, Governor of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
and Leigh M. Chapman, Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Pursuant to Rule 123 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure, Petitioners Tom Wolf, Governor of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and Leigh M. Chapman, Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth, by and through their undersigned counsel, hereby request leave to file the attached reply to Respondent General Assembly's Answer to Petitioners' Application for Invocation of King's Bench Power and, in support thereof, state as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Compliance With Article XI, §1 Is Not a Political Question Insulated From Review by This Court 1

B. These Disputes Concerning Adherence to the Mandatory Procedure in Article XI, §1 Are Ripe for Disposition..... 4

C. Governor Wolf and Acting Secretary Chapman Have Standing To Challenge the General Assembly’s Non-Compliance With Article XI, § 1 9

D. This Matter Warrants Invocation of King’s Bench Power 12

E. Conclusion..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bergdoll v. Kane</i> , 731 A.2d 1261 (Pa. 1999)	9, 10
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Schnader v. Beamish</i> , 164 A. 615 (Pa. 1932)	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Donahue</i> , 98 A.3d 1223 (Pa. 2014).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Griest</i> , 46 A. 505 (Pa. 1900)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 129 A.3d 1199 (Pa. 2015)	13, 14
<i>Costa v. Cortes</i> , 143 A.3d 430 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> 145 A.3d 721 (Pa. 2016)	2
<i>Dana Holding Corp. v. Workers' Comp. Appeal Bd.</i> , 232 A.3d 629 (Pa. 2020)....	15
<i>Deer Creek Drainage Basin Auth. v. County Bd. of Elections</i> , 381 A.2d 103 (Pa. 1977)	5
<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. Papenfuse</i> , 261 A.3d 467 (Pa. 2021).....	11
<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf</i> , 227 A.3d 872 (Pa. 2020)	14
<i>Grimaud v. Commonwealth</i> , 865 A.2d 835 (Pa. 2005).....	5, 11
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 635 (Pa. 2014).....	13
<i>Lakeland Jt. Sch. Auth. v. Sch. Dist. of Twp. of Scott</i> , 200 A.2d 748 (Pa. 1964)	5, 8
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Degraffenreid</i> , 265 A.3d 207 (Pa. 2021)	passim
<i>McCleary v. Allegheny County</i> , 30 A. 120 (Pa. 1894).....	8
<i>Moore v. Shanahan</i> , 207 Kan. 645, 486 P.2d 506 (1971).....	9
<i>Pa. Gaming Control Bd. v. City Council</i> , 928 A.2d 1255 (Pa. 2007).....	5, 15

<i>Pa. Prison Soc'y v. Commonwealth</i> , 776 A.2d 971 (Pa. 2001).....	2, 14
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013)	12
<i>Tausig v. Lawrence</i> , 197 A. 235 (Pa. 1938).....	6

Pennsylvania Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. I, § 5	10, 11
Pa. Const. art. III, § 9.....	10
Pa. Const. art. VI, § 3	10
Pa. Const. art. V, § 2.....	14
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 1	10
Pa. Const. art. XI, § 1	passim

Statutes

42 Pa. C.S.A. § 502	14
